In accordance with

Rule 7.71 of th

Intglvencyo(ELgeland& WU 1 5

e e Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a

oo

Companies House

Ingolvency Act 1986. Wlndlng Up by the court
E II\INI)\\“IUL ||\| Iﬂl -
® 14/07/2018 #192
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Compoorar [0 [ [ 40 [1[3 4[5

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Freetown Property Developments Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Elliot
Sumame Green
I Liquidator's address
Building name/number @rschel House
Street ‘ 58 Herschel Street
|
Post town (Slough
County/Region l Berkshire
pwate (s [c v [1]r o] [
Country | UK
I Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) 03::*:;]52:;3::1; tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namefnumber ! ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street J another liquidator.
Post town ;
County/Region ’
Postcode i rrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

Liquidator’s release

Did any of the creditors object to the liquidator’s release?
O Yes
@ No

7

Date

Date of final account

[fol's  Tofs [afolifs

Final account

The final account is attached

Z

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

, (///./7
x (e~

Signature date

T PR 1o

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Chris Lisle

E Where to send

Company name oury Clark

Add
o Herschel House

|
|
I 58 Herschel Street
[
|

Post town Slough
CumiI  Rerkshire
= [s [ [Flel [
UK
‘ DX
01753551111

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Chartered
Accountants

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (“THE COMPANY?”)
(IN LIQUIDATION)

Company Number: 03401945
Registered Office: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1

1PG
Trading Address: Not known

High Court of Justice 6160 of 2010

Final Account pursuant to Rule 7.71 and 18.14 of The Insoivency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

Period: 19 January 2011 to 6 April 2018

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 16 April 2018



important Notice

This final account has been produced by the Liguidator of the Company solely to comply with his statutory duty to
report to creditors on the progress to the conclusion of the liquidation.

Contents

1. Progress during the Period

1.1, Asset Realisation

1.2, Information Gathering

(a) Books and records

{b) Solicitors' files

Investigations

Litigation

Outstanding Matters

Financial Benefit and Dividend Prospects
Statutory and Administrative Work
Creditor Claims

Unrealised Assets

-_— ek el ek ok A
Noooo s w

2. Liguidator Remuneration
2.1 Administration and Planning
2.2 Investigations
2.3 Realisations of Assets
2.4 Creditors
3. Disbhursements
4. Creditor rights to challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses
5. Liquidator's Duties and Execution of Functions
5.1 Liquidator's Dufies
5.2 Books and Records
5.3 Fulfilling the Liquidator's Functions

6. Other Matters

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD {In Liquidation) 16 April 2018



7. Enclosures

7.1 Receipts and Payments Account reconciled with that held by the Secretary of State

7.2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period

7.3 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period

74  Breakdown of time costs incurred since my last progress report

7.5 Detalled breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken since my last progress
report

7.6 Notice of Final Account

7.7  Statement of insolvency Practice Number 1

7.8  Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 2

7.9 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 6

7.10 Insolvency Code of Ethics

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (I Liguidation) 16 April 2018



TO ALL CREDITORS OF FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (“THE COMPANY")
(IN LIQUIDATION)

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the Company taking over the administration from the Official
Receiver with effect from 19 January 2011 and write in order to provide a Final Account pursuant to Rule
7.71 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

This Account covers the period 19 January 2011 to 6 April 2018 (“the Period”). The Account for the Pericd
is broken down as follows:

Progress during the Period

Liquidator Remuneration

Disbursements

Creditor Rights to Challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses
Liquidator’'s Duties and Execution of Functions

Other Matters

Enclosures

NoOO A WN =

To assist creditors by affording greater transparency as to my duties and the way in which | would typically
execute the same, at section 5 of the Account the same is set out in some detail.

To set this account in context, | would stress to creditors that a Liquidator enters office as a relative stranger.
He or she has a duty to be afficient, vigorous and unbiased. Further, a Liquidator owes fiduciary duties to
the creditors as a whole.

1. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

1.1. Asset Realisation

(a} Realisation of known disclosed assets

The Official Receiver’s report to creditors dated 26 November 2010 indicated the Company did not have
any assets capable of recovery.

(b) Further Asset Realisation
Please see the attached Receipts and Payments account for any realisations made during the Period.

Funds of £2,250.00 have been received in respect of rental income from a property of the Company and
£575,893.20 was received from the sale of this property. This is further detailed in the Litigation section
below.

£380,241.19 was realised in respect of an overdrawn director’s loan account which is also further detailed
in the Litigation section below.

There have been no further realisations save for bank interest of £6,261.15 and interest on funds whilst
they remained in my solicitor’s client account of £302,54.

The benefit to creditors of time spent realising assets assists to potentially increase funds which may be
available for creditors.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period are included within the
enclosure at Section 7.2 of this account.

1.2. Information Gathering

As any liquidator enters office as a relative stranger one of the significant aspects of the case will have
been to obtain and where necessary reconstruct the books, papers and records of the Company. The

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation} 16 April 2018



ben‘efit to creditors of this is explained in detail in Section 5 of this account as well as being necessary to
assist with the investigations detailed below.

(a) Books and records

] sought to retrieve the Company’s books and records from the director in order to review the same to
investigate the Company's affairs. No records have been provided to me as the director says that the
records were destroyed prior to my appointment.

(b) Solicitors' files

I requested the files of Allweis and Co Solicitors and Kostick Hanan Herskovic in order to review the same
to investigate the Company's affairs. The files have been received and have been reviewed to investigate
the Company's affairs.

The time costs incurred in undertaking this work in the period are included within the enclosure at Section
7.2 of this account,

1.3. Investigations

It appeared that a property of the Company was transferred to a connected party prior to liquidation for no
apparent consideration. As such | instructed solicitors, Freeths LLP, on a time costs basis with an uplift of
50% to assist in respect of the same, This is further detailed in the Litigation section below.

The rationale for the investigations is explained in some detail In Section § of this account in terms of the
potential benefit to creditors.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period are included within the
enclosure at Section 7.2 of this account.

1.4, Litigation
Sale of Property

As stated above it appeared that a property of the Company was transferred to a connected party prior to
liquidation. My solicitors, Freeths LLP, issued an application to court and an order was obtained ordering
that the property vested in the Company.

It was discovered that the property was made up of two flats that were rented out to tenants, Rental income
was collected from these tenants totaliing £2,250.00.

linstructed a property management agent, Humphrey & Gray Limited, to carry out various habitation checks
and health and safety inspections on the property. This agent carried out inspections and remedial works
to the property on a fixed fee basis. | was initially provided with a quote for the same and any works that |
agreed to being carried out on the property were paid for as a disbursement. Their fees totalled £5,635.00
plus VAT of £1,127.00.

For the purposes of the Litigation an agent, Barry Tomkins of Task Associates, was instructed on a fixed
fee basis to provide an external inspection of the property and provide a written report and market valuation.
The agent's costs totalied £275.00 plus VAT of £55.00.

A further agent, Jordan Glen of Empire Auctions, was instructed on a time costs basis to value the property
and a 0.5% of sale price basis to market the property and arrange a sale. Fees totalled £8,388.60 plus VAT
of £1,585.00. In order for a sale to be completed, an EPC assessment had to be completed. As such an
agent was instructed on a fixed fee hasis and their fees totalled £136.00.

A purchaser was subsequently located and a sale of the property was agreed for £575,000 with a
completion date set for 28 February 2014. The purchaser was unable to complete on this date and the sale

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (in Liquidation) 16 April 2018



was eventually completed on 13 March 2014. Under the terms of the sale agreement the purchaser was
required to pay late completion compensation at a rate of £63.80 per day. As such, funds of £575,893.20
were realised in this respect for the benefit of the liquidation estate.

It was also necessary for me to arrange insurance for the property up to the point of sale. The fee in this
respect was £265.00.

Director's Loan

Further to the above, it appeared as though the director had been receiving rental income from the property
that the Company appeared to have been entitled to. 1t was my opinion that these monies formed an
overdrawn director's loan and as such, | continued the instruction of my solicitors, Freeths LLP, on a time
costs basis with an uplift of 50% to assist in attempting to recover the same.

Proceedings were issued and an order was made requiring the director to repay this rental income to the
Company and pay the costs the application. Funds totailing £380,241.19 have been realised in this respect.

Legal fees in respect of both matters detailed above have totalled £115,435.15 pius VAT of £20,030.39.
The intended benefit to creditors from this litigation was to swell the assets of the liquidation.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period are included within the
enclosure at Section 7.2 of this account.

1.5. Qutstanding Matfers

| am not aware of any further matters that require investigation.

1.8. Financial Benefit and Dividend Prospects

A first and final dividend to unsecured creditors was declared on 18 January 2017. Funds of £235,444
were distributed at a rate of 100p in the pound.

Further to this a distribution to the Company's shareholder was made on 18 January 2017. Funds of
£265,055.37 were distributed at a rate of £265,055.37 per share.

A further disfribution to the Company’s shareholder was made on 26 March 2018, Funds of £7,170.77 were
distributed at a rate of £7,170.77 per share.

1.7. Statutory, Reguiatory and Administrative Work

During the Period | have carried out a number of statutory duties which will usually have included the
following:

Statutory

(a) Issuing statutory notifications to creditors including notification of appointment.

(b) Calculating the insolvency practitioners bond and submitting the Bordereau in accordance with Section
390 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and reviewing and updating the leve! of bond when necessary.

{c) Settling expenses incurred in the liquidation.

(d) Carrying out all necessary investigations in order to enable me to prepare reports to creditors on an
annual basis.

(e) Convening and holding genera! meetings of creditors and members.

(f) Preparing reviewing and issuing annual Progress Reports to creditors and members.

(g} Filing statutory Returns at Companies House.

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liguidation) 16 April 2018



Regulatory

(a) Carrying out investigations as required by the Insolvency Act 1986 and as set out in the Best Practice
Guidelines of SIP2.

(b) Administering six monthly case reviews to monitor case progression.

(c) Opening, maintenance and managing the office holder's estate bank account and cash book.

Administrative

(a) Setting up physical and electronic case files.

(b) Setting up the case on the practices electronic case management system and entering the data.

(c) Dealing with all routine correspondence and emaits relating to the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work.

(d) Undertaking regular bank recongiliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

(e) Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

(f} Preparing for submission to HM Revenue & Customs Corporation Tax Returns.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period are included within the
enclosure at Section 7.2 of this account.

1.8. Creditor Claims

All claims that have been received have been noted on the case and creditors should note that adjudication
will take place if | am in a position to issue a dividend to such a class of creditor. Time has been spent in
dealing with creditors enquiries with have been both by correspondence and by telephone.

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no secured creditors, there is no prescribed part applicable.

Preferential Creditors

The Company has no preferential credilors.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims have been received totalling £235,444.00 compared to the Official Receiver's
report to creditors which disclosed £1988,538.00 in the way of known liabilities.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period are included within the
enclosure at Section 7.2 of this account.

The benefit to creditors of this work is, amongst other things, to ensure that creditors in the correct amounts
have the prospect of benefitting from any distribution to creditors.

1.9. Unrealised Assets

| am not aware of any further assets,

2. LIQUIDATOR REMUNERATION

At a meeting of creditors convened on 3 March 2011 the Company's creditors approved my'remuneration
on a time cosfs basis. Further to this, creditors approved an uplift of 62% on my time costs by
correspondence on 16 April 2018,

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 16 April 2018



| would advise that with effect from 1 July 2013, charge out rates for staff were increased and the bandings
for charge out rates have been amended accordingly. The table below sets out the applicable rates;

.Prior to 1 July 2013 From 1 July 2013
£ Per Hour ) £ Per Hour
Partner 250 fo 395 300 to 450
Manager 210 to 250 200 to 300
Senior Administrator 120 to 150 450 to 200
Administrator 86to 136 112 to 160
Secretarial Staff - 64 to 88 72 fo 104

Enclosed with this account is a breakdown of time costs incurred by my staff and | in attending to the
administration of the Company's estate during the Period. These time costs total £162,107.60 in respect of
652.65 hours at an average hourly rafe of £248.38.

| have also attached a breakdown of my time costs since the date of my appointment on 19 January 2011,
These costs total £1,898.20 in respect of 7.8 hours at an average hourly rate of £243.36.

In respect of these time costs | have drawn remuneration of £185,000. This figure is inclusive of tha 62%
uplift agreed by creditors as mentioned above.

| attach to this account a detailed breakdown of my time costs to date by category of work undertaken. The
following table illustrates how the time shown on this detailed breakdown is categorised:

Category Category Code
Administration and Planning 100-199
Investigations 200-299
Realisation of Assets 300-399
Creditors 500-589

A summary of the work carried out in each category is provided below.

2.1 Administration & Planning

This category would include such tasks as general correspondence, correspondence with banks,
accountants and other third parties to retrieve their files in respect of the Company, the preparation of the
Company's corporation tax returns and cashiering matters as well as statutory requirements that | am
obliged to undertake pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated legislation.

This category will also include the day-to-day administration of the liquidation estate, the performance of
bank reconciliations and compliance reviews, the banking of cheques and maintenance of accurate
financial records for the estate and the filing and retrieval of documents from archive.

“Emails” will involve a wide number of matters across many work categories including but not limited to
correspondence with agents, sclicitors, directors, accountants and banks as well as internal
correspondence relating to the planning of the case and delegation of tasks.

“Internal Memo” involves correspondence between members of my office relating to the administration and
investigation of the Company’s affairs.

2.2 Investigations

This category will include correspondence with banks, accountants and other third parties in relation to their
dealings with the Company and the review of any files or information received which may relate to the
Company's affairs. It will also involve correspondence with the Company's directors and their solicitors,
where rejevant.

This category will also include the review of the Company's bank records for payments made to or on behalf

5
FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 16 April 2018



of any connected entities, including directors, and will where applicable include correspondence with
solicitors instructed by me.

2.3 Realisations of Assets

This category would include work undertaken in order to attempt to realise any assets of the Company,
including correspondence with agents and solicitors under my instruction. In addition, it will include the
preparation and review of witness statements and court applications.

2.4 Creditors

This category would include preparing statutory progress reports, taking telephone calls from creditors,
dealing with incoming correspondence from creditors, and holding any creditor meetings.

A copy of the guide for creditors can be requested from my office and includes details on office holder
remuneration. Alternatively this guide may also be accessed along with the latest version of Statement of
insoivency Practice Number g (“SIP 9”) (England and Wales) at the R3 website:

https.//iwww.r3 org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-inscivency-practice/e-and-w

SIP 9 can also be accessed at our website hitp://Aww.ocinsolvency.comt/ in the Technical Information
section. If for any reason neither of those links work, then alternatively you should be able to obtain the
SiP 9 from the following: http//waww.icaew.caomftechnicalfinsolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-

standards/statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england.
3. DISBURSEMENTS

| have incurred the following disbursements on account in the Period, these have been drawn from estate
funds:

3.1 Statutory Bonding £120.00
3.2 Statutory Advertising £177.90
3.3 Land Registry £312.00
3.4 Agent’s Fees £751.00

| have incurred the following disbursements on account in the Period which have not been drawn from
estate funds:

3.5 Expenses £15.00

4. CREDITOR RIGHTS TO CHALLENGING LIQUIDATOR REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Creditors are entitled under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (Engtand and Wales) Rules 2016, within 21 days
of the receipt of this account (secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) io request
further information from me regarding my remuneration and expenses which have been detailed in this
Account.

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Waies) Rules 2016 creditors (secured creditor or
an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or any
unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) have a right to challenge my remuneration and
expenses via application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by me as set out in this account are, in all the circumstances, excessive o, the basis fixed for remuneration
is inappropriate. The same must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant account.

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 18 April 2018



5. LIQUIDATOR'S DUTIES AND EXECUTION OF FUNCTIONS

5.1 Liguidator Duties

I have a number of statutory duties which apply as follows:

5.1.1 Duty to call meetings when requisitioned in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

5.1.2 Duty of notification via advertisement of the appointment and the convening of creditors meetings.
5.1.3 Duty to provide annual progress reports to creditors and file the same at Companies House.

5.1.4 Duty to provide information to the Official Recelver.

5.1.5 Duty to collect the Company’s assets.

5.1.6 Duty to realise assets and discharge tiabilities.

5.1.7 Duty to discover who the creditors of the Company are and the amount of their claims.

5.1.8 Duty to meet the prescribed requirements for the provision of security (referred to as a bond) for
certain types of losses in relation to the insolvent estate.

5.1.9 Duty to manage and administer the insolvent estate and its funds.

{tis the primary duty of a liquidator of a company to collect its assets with a view to discharging its liabilities
to the extent the assets permit. To perform that function the liquidator needs information. The companies
legislation has for many years given a liquidator power to obtain it from those who can be expected to
have relevant information.

| am obliged under Section 144 of the inscivency Act 1986 to take into my custody and conirol the
Company's property, which includes its books, papers and records as defined in Section 436 of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

A Liquidator enters office as a relative stranger to the Company and | am required pursuant to SIP 2 to
investigate and reconstitute knowledge of the Company. SIP 2 states as follows:

“...an office holder has a duty to investigate what assets there are (including potential claims against third
parties including the directors) and what recoveries can be made... locate the company’s books and
records (in whatever form), and ensure that they are secured...”

A full copy of SIP 2 can be downloaded from the Technical section of www._ocinsolvency.com.

In the satisfaction of reconstituting knowledge of the Company | am obliged to consider any claims capable
of swelling the Company's assets. | would therefore need to seek to identify, discover and recover the
Company's property. To undertake that exercise | will need to obtain the books and records for the
Company from its Officers and if relevant its agents. Whilst there are many and varied statutory functions
of a liquidator, obtaining the books and records is arguably one of the most important duties as without the
same it can be impossible to identify the assets with sufficient specificity to enable their recovery.

This is a compulsory liquidation and therefore pursuant to Section 143 of the Insolvency Act 1986 | have a
duty to furnish and assist the Official Receiver with such information as may be reasonably required for the
purposes of carrying out his or her functions in relation to the winding up. | am also cbliged pursuant to
Section 218 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to report to the Official Receiver any apparent criminal offences in
relation to the Company by any past or present officer or any member of the Company.

5.2 Books and Records

By virtue of Section 386(3) of the Companies Act 2008 the Company’s accounting records should have

7
FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 16 April 2018



contained daily entries confirming details of all monies received and paid by the Company. In addition the
same should have contained a record of the assets and liabilities of the Company.

Without this information | may be unable fo independentiy verify what assets both exist and or should exist
and only be in a position to collect disclosed assets.

5.3 Fulfiling the Liquidator's Functions

As this is a compulsory liquidation | have not had any prior dealings and or introduction to the Company
through its Directors. In light of the same it will have been necessary for me to conduct an information
gathering exercise to obtain the books and records and also where possible to obtain the Director's
cooperation via compietion of a questionnaire to obtain data on the Company.

There are usually a number of sources of the Company'’s books, papers and records as follows:
5.3.1 the Company's officers such as its Directors;
5.3.2 the Company's accountants who may and often will have acted as its tax agents;

5.3.3 the Company’'s bankers who may and often will have acted as its agents in the processing of
transactions;

5.3.4 the Company's solicitors who may have acted as agents.

Accerdingly, | intend to or will have sought to call up the files of the Company from those typical sources.
Often the information gathering process is time consuming with entitlement to information being the focus
of some debate.

Once the information has been obtained it would need to be collated, catalogued and then reviewed to
investigate the Company's affairs, dealings and property.

if there are any matters that arise from a review of the same that lead me to not have a satisfactory
understanding of the Company’s financial affairs or information is incomplete, then it may be necessary
for me to interview some or all of the Diractors. Investigations generally may involve contacting third
parties as part of the process of unscrambling the Company’s dealings.

My investigations into the Company’s affairs will generally have regard to any fransactions or trading that
appear capable of giving rise to greater realisations for creditors. The provisions under the Inscivency Act
1986 and Companies Act 2006 which may enable me as Liquidator to effect the same would include but
not necessarily be limited to the following:

- Section 212 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Misfeasance and Breach of Duty
- Section 213 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Fraudulent Trading

- Section 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Wrongful Trading

- Section 238 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Transactions at an Undervalue

- Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Preferences

- Section 423 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Transactions defrauding creditors
- Section 847 of the Companies Act 2006 - Unlawful Dividends

Directors owe companies fiduciary duties and as a result of their duty of loyalty, to act within their powers,
avoid conflicts of interest and to promote the success of the Company, they have a duty to disclose any of
the above that give rise to a breach of those duties.

If any creditor is aware or becomes aware of the existence of any transactions or trading that they consid_er
to be consistent with the above or of concern generally, then please contact my office to afford me details
of the same for my consideration.

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liguidation} 16 Aprit 2018



6 OTHER MATTERS

Should any Creditor reasonably require further particulars in relation to any aspect of the conduct of my
administration then please submit such requests in writing to this office. The same will be considered and
if appropriate further information may be furnished such that you may reasonably require the same.

Insolvency Code of Ethics

As | am an insolvency practitioner, by virtue of Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1, which can be
viewed with reference to hitps.www.gov.ulk/govemmenticoliections/statements-of-insolvency-practice-for-insolvency-
practitioners, | should inform creditors that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be viewed
with reference to pttos:/www.gov.ulv/govemment/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-sthics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. | shouid if requested, provide details of any threats
identified to compliance with the fundamental principles (Integrity, Objectivity, Professional competence
and due care, Confidentiality and Professional behaviour) and safeguards applied. If any creditor considers
that there is any threat (perceived or otherwise) to such compliance then | would be grateful if they could
contact me in writing and notify me accordingly of their considered view in respect of the same.

A liquidator has a duty to be efficient, vigorous and unbiased.

In relation to any internet links identified above which appear for any reason to be out of date please contact
my office and | shall be happy to afford creditors details of any updated link in order that such documents
can be reviewed and downloaded.

Complaints

if you have a complaint | have a complaints procedure whereby you can write to the firm's complaints
Partner, Derrick Smith at Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG. If Mr Smith is unable to
deat with your complaint to your satisfaction then you can progress your complaini through the Insolvency
Service Gateway which can be found at https:.//www.gov. uk/complain-about-insolvency-pradctitioner.

7 ENCLOSURES

The following are enclosed for your attention:

7.1 Receipts and Payments Account.

7.2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period.

7.3 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period.
7.4 Breakdown of time costs incurred since my last progress report.

7.5 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken since my last progress report.
7.6 Notice of Final Account.

7.7 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1.

7.8 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 2.

7.9 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 6.

7.10 Insolvency Code of Ethics.

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (In Liquidation) 18 Aprll 2018



Any queries with regard to this Account must be submitted in writing to this office quoting my full reference.

quidator
icensg:‘d by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis in England & Wales

16 April, 2018

10
FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD (It Liquidation) 16 April 2018



FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 19/01/2018 From 19/01/2041

of affairs To 06/04/2018 To 06/04/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Rental Monies 0.00 2,250.00
Sale of Property 57,500.00 .00 575,893.20
Director's Loan 0.00 380,241.19
Bank Interest Gross 10.75 6,261.15
Bank interest in Solicitor's Client Acc 0.00 302.54
10.75 084 248.08
PAYMENTS
AgentsiValuers Fees D.00 8,799.6D
Property Maintenance 0.00 5,635.00
Legal Fees 0.00 1165,435.15
Official Receiver's Fee 0.00 1,235.00
Secretary of State Fee 22.24 65,646.90
Specific Bond 0.00 120.00
Public Notices 0.00 177.80
H M Langd Registry 0.00 312.00
insurance of Assets 0.00 265.00
Corporation Tax 2.15 1,252.22
Non Recoverable VAT 0.00 61,884.17
Petitioning Creditors Costs 0.00 1,615.00
Liquidators Fees 0.00 195,000.00
tUnsecured Creditors 0.00 235,444.00
Ordinary Shareholders 7.170.77 272,228.14
7,195,116 064,048.08
BALANCE - 06 April 2018 {7,184.41} 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA (7,184.41) 0.00
7
(7,184 41) 0.00
Note: /
Elliot Harry Green
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5.06 12 April 2018 15:20

7-1



EG807

SIP 8 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 19/01/11..11/03/18

Time Summary

FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD

21, March 2018

Hours

Classification of work function Pariner Manager g}:gf;g::{s fopi;f}:“sst:‘,f Total Hours Time Cost (£} f‘;g&ge houztly
Adminigtration & planning 47.50 10.50 26.50 162.95 247 45 50,684,650 204,83
Invesligations 80.60 540 77.80 58.20 20200 49,177.70 24345
Realisations of asssts 85.30 6.60 1,30 15.70 108.90 42,558.9¢ 380.84
Trading Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 18.20 2.30 2.90 89.90 $4.30 16,686.50 208,78
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 €.00 0,00
Total Hours 212.80 24.80 108.50 308.76 B52.65 162,107.80 248.38
Tatal Fees Clalmed 185,000.00

71-2




Sub Analysis in Period

100
101
102
103
104
106
107
108
110
111
112
113
1186
1186
117
118
118

120
121
122
123
124
125
128
131
133
135
136
200
201
202
203
204
206
208
213
214
215
216
218
219
220
221
222
223
227
228
229
238

Admin & Planning

Reviewing Incoming Correspondence
Telephone Calls

Bank Reconcillations

Reviews

General Correspondence

Case Cpening

Case Closure

IPS Diary Update

Other

Incoming correspondence

Our solicitors correspondence
Instructions to soticitors

Officlal Receiver correspondence
Internal Memo

Cashbook / Cashier / Cheque Matters
Correspondence with Debtor/Director

Emails

Flling

Fee Review and Reconciliation

WIP and SIP9 Breakdown Reconciliations
Internal discussion

Gorporation Tax Return

Review of case administrators work
Amend Audio Typing

Specific Bond

HMRC Correspondence

Companies House Correspondence
Investigations

Correspondence With Banks
Correspondence With Solicitors
Correspondence With Accountants
Review Solicitors Files

Review Company Records

Interview Company Directors

Other

Incoming correspondence

Ouwr solicltors correspondence
Instruction to agents / valuers

Official Recelver correspondence
Internal Memo

Correspondence with Debtor / Director
Telephone Calls

Land Registry and Property Searches
Companles House Searches

Review of case administrators work
Internal Emaits v

Enquiry and Investigation Correspondence

Administrator Instruction on Investigation Malters

470
1.70
13.20
1.60
17.40
31.20
0.60
0.40
{050
6.50
2.30
5.80
4.10
3.00
10.90
28.90
0.80

8.00
19.45
25.20

4.00

6.50
23.10
156.70

2.40

1.40

7.50

0.60
39.30

0.20
23.40

8.90

0.90
24,00

8.00

4.30

2.50
44.70

0.20

1.80

0.10

5.50

9.30

6.40

0.20

0.20

7.00

220
12.80

609.00
389.00
3,508.20
243.00
3,820.60
8,590.50
150.00
64.00
88.10
1,082,860
575.00
1,838.40
1,815.00
725.40
4,563.00
4,673.60
120.00

2,564.80
2,905.60
3,898.80
611.00
1,238.50
3,520.00
2,362.00
368.00
211.00
1,877.40
183.00
6,877.50
22,00
5,330.70
1,766.50
210.00
3,613.00
1,110.20
979.90
480.00
15,989.40
40.00
357.20
45.00
1,512.00
2,175.20
973.00
30.00
50.00
1,273.50
790.00
5,502.60



300
301
303
305
308
309
310
315
318
317
320
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
508
509
510
512
613
514
518
519
522

Realisation Of Assets
Correspondence With Agents
Draft Witness Statements
Review Of Witness Statements
Other

incoming correspondence
Qur solicitors correspondence
Telephone Calls

Court Attendance / Hearing
Internal discussion

Sanction Application

Creditors

Proofs Of Debt

Proxies

Creditors Reports

Telephone Calls With Creditors
Creditors Enquiries/Response
Creditors Meetings

Other

Incoming correspondence
QOur solicltors correspondence
Correspondence with creditors
Internal discussion

Review of case administrators work

Unsecured Creditor Distributions
Internal Emails
Members Distribution

5.20 780.00
22.90 8.,966.60
1,00 450.00
7.50 3,225.00
3.70 1,625.00
0.70 175.0b
4180  16,358.80
8.90 3,808.50
14.50 8,525.00
0.90 135.00
1.80 410.00
2.90 1,035.00
4430 198.00
,0.40 80.00
53.50 8,265.80
2,50 1,100.00
1.80 589.50
6.50 2,554.00
0.10 20.00
0.70 165.00
0.20 90.00
9,90 2,901.70
1.70 765.00
0.30 67.50
12.00 1,800.00
0.20 32.00
0.30 45,00
652.66 162,107.80

4



A

e

EG807 FREETOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD 21. March 2018
SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary ’
Period: 19/01/18..11/03/18
Time Summary
Hours ¢
. Other Senlgr | Assistanis & ! Average hourly
Classlfication of work function Partner Manager Professionsls | Support Staff Tolal Hours Time Cost (£} rate (€}
Adminisiration & planning 0.60 0.00 0.00 3.50 4,10 813.20 198.34
Investigations 0.20 0.00 0.00 4.00 .20 980.00 460,00
Realisalions of assets 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.70 315.00 450,00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Craditors 0.80 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.80 660,00 242.88
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totat Hours 2.30 0.00 0.00 £.50 7.80 4,898.20 243.38
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




J
|
|
|

Sub Analysis in Period

104
108
116
117
121
125
135
136
215
310
503
512
513
519

Raviews

Case Closure

Official Receiver correspondence
Internal Memo

Filing

Corporation Tax Return

HMRC Correspondence
Companies House Correspondence
Cur salicitors correspondence
Our solicitors correspondence
Creditors Reports
Correspondence with creditors
Internal discussion

internal Emalis

{ 1.40 253.00

. 0.40 84.00
0.80 203.80
0.20 55.40
0.10 16.00
0.40 64.00
0.40 64.00
0.40 93.00
0.20 90.00
0.70 315.00
2.30 513.00
0.20 80.00
0.10 45,00
0.20 32.00
7.80

1,898.20




High Court of Justice 6460 2010
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

High Court of Justice 6160 of 2010

Company Number: 03401945

Pension Scheme: None

Registered Office: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL.1 1PG
Trading Address: Not known

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 146 of the (nsolvency Act 1986 and Rule 7.71 of the
Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016 that;

*

the Company’s affairs are fully wound up;

any creditor has the right to requést information from the liquidator under Rule 18,9 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 by contacting my office at the address detailed below;,

a creditor has the right to challenge the liguidator's remuneration and expense under Rule 18.34 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 by contacting my office at the address detailed below;

a creditor may object to my release as liquidator by giving notice in writing to myself for the end of the
prescribed period;

the prescribed period will end 8 weeks after the delivery of this notice, being 15 June 2018 or, if a
request is made under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 or an application
under Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 then at the date of the application
or if a request is determined if later than 8 weeks;

the liquidator will vacate office under Section 172(8) of the insoivency Act 1986 as soon as the fiquidator
has complied with Section 146{4) of the insolvency Act 1986 by filing with the Court and delivering to
the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice containing the statement required by Section
146(4)(b) of whether any creditors have objections to the liquidator's release; and

the liquidator will be released under Section 174(4)(d)(ii) at the same time as vacating the office uniess
any of the creditors objected to my release.

All creditors may request further information, challenge my remuneration or object to the release of the
liquidator by contacting [Case Administrator] of this office at Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough
SL1 1PG or by email to contact@ouryclark.com or call on 01753 551111 in relation to the above.

Elliot Green (Insolvency Practitioner Number 9260) of Oury Clark, Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street,
Slough SL1 1PG, telephone 01753 551111, email slliot. green@ouryclark.com was appointed Liquidator on
18/01/2011.

1-6



STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 1
ENGLAND AND WALES

AN INTRODUCTION TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE

Purpose and principles

1 The purpose of Statements of Insolvency Practice (SiPs) is to promote and maintain high
standards by setting out required practice and harmonising the approach of insolvency
practitioners to particular aspects of insolvency practice. They apply in parallel to the prevalling
statutory framework.

2 SIPs should be read in conjunction with the wider fundamental principles embodied in the
Insolvency Code of Ethics and should be applied in accordance with the spirit of that Code. A
literal interpretation of a SIP may not be appropriate where it would be contrary to the
fundamental principles of the Code.

3 The fundamental principles are:
* [ntegrity

An insoivency practitioner should be straightforward and honest in all professional and
business relationships.

¢+  Objectivity

An insolvency practitioner should not allow bias, confiict of interest or undue influence of
others to override professicnal or business Judgements.

+ Professional competence and due care

An insolvency practitioner has a continuing duty to maintain professional knowledge and
skill at the level required to ensure that a client or employer receives competent
professional service based on current developments in practice, legislation and
techniques. An insolvency practitioner should act diligently and in accordance with
applicable technical and professional standards when providing professional services.

« Confidentlality

An insolvency practitioner should respect the confidentiality of information acquired as a
result of professional and business relationships and should not disclose any such
information to third parties without proper and specific authority unfess there is a legat or
professional right or duty to disclose. Confidential information acquired as a result of
professional and business refationships should not be used for the persanal advantage of
the insolvency practitioner or third parties.

» Professional behaviour

An insolvency practitioner should comply with relevant laws and regulations and should
avoid anhy action that discredits the profession. Insolvency practitioners should conduct
themselves with courtesy and consideration towards ali with whom they come into contact
when performing their work.

4 Aninsolvency practitioner who becomes aware of any insolvency practitioner who they
consider is not complying or who has not complied with the relevant laws and regulations and
whose actions discredit the profession, should report that insolvency praclitioner to the

1-1



complaints gateway operated by the Insolvency Service or to that insolvency practitioner's
recognised professional body.

5 In addition, insolvency practitioners should ensure that their acts, dealings and decision making
processes are transparent, understandable and readily identifiable, where to do so does not
conflict with any legal or professional obligation. An Insolvency practitioner should inform
creditors at the earliest opportunity that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. The insolvency
practitioner should, if requested, provide details of any threats identified to compliance with the
fundamental principles and the safeguards applied. If it is hot appropriate to provide such
details, the insolvency practitioner should provide an explanation why.

Regulatory status

6 SIPs set principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply. Failure to observe the principles and/or maintain the standards set out in a
SIP is a matter that may be considered by a practitioner's regulatory authority for the purposes

of disciplinary or regulatory action in accordance with that authority's membership and
disciplinary rules.

7 Insolvency practitioners should evidence their compliance with SiPs and should, therefore,
document their strategies and decision making processes appropriately.

8 SlPs set out required practice, but they are not statements of the law or the obligations
imposed by insolvency legislation itself. Where an insolvency practitioner is in doubt abaut any
obligation imposed upon them by a SIP, they should obtain appropriate guidance.

9 SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under procedures agreed between the insoivency
regulatory authorities, acting through the Joint Insolvency Commitiee. They apply to
practitioners authorised by each of the bodies listed below:

Recognised Professional Bodies:

» The Association of Chartered Certifled Accountants

s« The Insolvency Practitioners Association

+ The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
¢ The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

» The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

» The Law Society

¢« The Law Society of Northern Ireland

o The Law Society of Scotland

Competent Authorities:

+ The Insolvency Service for the Secretary of State

s  The Insolvency Service, Department of Enterprise, Trade & Investment

10 No liability attaches to any body or person that prepares, issues or distributes SIPs. The
obligation to comply with S1Ps rests solely upon the insolvency practitioner, as does any liability
arising from any failure to do so.

Effective Date: 1 October 2015



g e,

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 2

ENGLAND AND WALES

INVESTIGATIONS BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN ADMINISTRATIONS
AND INSOLVENT LIQUIDATIONS AND THE SUBMISSION OF
CONDUCT REPORTS BY OFFICE HOLDERS

Introduction

1.

In any corporate insolvency there may be concerns regarding the way in which the business
was conducted, how trading was controlled, whether proper decisions were made at the time,
and whether assets have been soid at an under-value or ctherwise dissipated. The way in
which directors have acted may also be criticised by third parties,

Both an administrator and a tiquidator of an insolvent entity have a duty to investigate what
assets there are (including potential claims against third parties including the directors) and
what recoveries can be made. Each of the above matters gives rise to the need for an office
holder to carry out appropriate investigations, in order fo satisfy the specific duties of the office
holder and to allay, if possible, the legitimate concerns of creditors and other interested parties,
This statement deals specifically with the investigations of an office holder in administration or
insolvent liquidation.

Additionally, an administrator, liquidator, administrative recelver or receiver in Scotland may
have a duty to report to the Secretary of State or, in Northern Ireland the Department of
Enterprise, Trade and Investment (DETI) on the conduct of those that formerly controlied the
company. This statement also deals with these obligations.

Principles
4. This statement has been produced in recognition of the principles that:

a) An office holder should carry out investigations that are proportionate o the
circumstances of each case.

b) An office holder should report clearly on the steps taken in relation to investigations, and
the outcomes.

¢) Conduct reports and any subsequent new information should be submitted in a timely
manner, noting the expectation that extensions to the statutorily prescribed period will only
be considered in exceptional circumstances.

Key compliance standards
Seeking information
5. The information available to an office holder upon appointment will vary from case to case

depending on the extent of the office holder's prior involvement with the company, the publicity
surrounding the insolvency, the quality and completeness of the company's books and records,
and whether there has been a meeting of creditors. The office holder should locate the
company's books and records (in whatever form), and ensure that they are secured, and fisted
as appropriate.

In every case, the office holder should invite creditors to provide information on any concerns
regarding the way in which the company's business has been conducted, and on potential
recoveries for the estate, both:



a) at any meeting of creditors at which the office holder’s appointment is made or confirmed,
or, in cther cases, at any later meeting convened by the office holder; and

b} in the first communication sent to creditors by the office holder.

A similar invitation should also be extended to the members of any creditors' committee, upon
or soon after the formation of the committee, and to any predecessor in office.

An office holder should always have in mind the need to ascertain, and if necessary
investigate, what assets can be realised. Enquiries should encompass whether prior
transactions by the company, or the conduct of any person involved with the company, could
give rise to an action for recovery under the relevant legislation.

Initial assessment

9.

10.

11.

Notwithstanding any shortage of funds, an office holder should consider the information
acquired in the course of appraising and realising the business and assets of a company,
together with any information provided by creditors or gained from other sources, and decide
whether any further infarmation is required or appropriate. The office holder should make
enquiries of the directors and senior employees, by sending questionnaires and/or interviewing
them, as appropriate.

In every case, an office holder should make an initial assessment as to whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate.

An office holder should determine the extent of the investigations in the circumstances of each
case, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available,
either from within the estate and/or from other sources, to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved.

Further steps to be taken

12.

13.

14,

15.

An office holder may conclude that there are matters {for example, the conduct of
management, prior transactions susceptible to challenge, or the consequences of possible
criminal offences) that require early investigation, either as a matter of public policy or because
there are real prospects of recoveries for the estate. It is for the office holder to decide whether
investigation and subsequent legal action should proceed as quickly as possible, without
consultation with, or sanction by, creditors or a creditors’ committee (but subject to any
statutory requirement to obtain sanction).

in other cases, the office holder may decide that further investigation and legal action shouid be
carried out only after consultation or with sanction, in particular where the office holder
concludes that the outcome is uncertain and the costs that would be incurred would materiaily
affect the funds available for distribution. In such cases, the office holder may consult with
major creditors (if that is appropriate) or convene a meeting of the creditors’ committee or the
creditors to discuss any proposals for investigation and/or action. Alternatively, consultation
and approval can be carried out/sought by written resolution.

Any proposals should include sufficient information (subject to considerations of privilege and
canfidentiality) to enable an informed decision to be made by those consulted, and are likely to
include the costs that could be incurred and the possible range of returns to creditors.

There may be circumstances where there are clearly insufficient funds to carry out a detailed
investigation or to take action for recovery of assets, and an office holder should consider
whether it is appropriate to seek funding from creditors or others.

Reporting to creditors
16. Creditors should be given information regarding investigations, any action being taken, and

whether funding is being provided by third parties; disclosure would be subject to



considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether investigations and litigation might be
compromised.

17. The times at which information is provided to creditors will vary from case to case, but as a
minimum an office holder should:

a) include within the first progress report a statement dealing with the office holder's initial
assessment, whether any further investigations or action were considered, and the
outcome; and

b) include within subsequent reports a statement dealing with investigations and actions
concluded during the period, and those that are continuing.

Record keeping

18. An office holder should document, at the time, initial assessments, investigations and
conclusions, including any conclusion that further investigation or action is not required or
feasible, and also any decision to restrict the content of reports to creditors,

Conduct reporting requirements

19. The office holder should base any conduct report cn information coming to light in the ordinary
course of their enquiries and is not required to carry out investigations specifically for the
purpose of fulfitling their statutory reporting abligations. The submission of conduct reports is
one of the statutory duties that automatically fall upon the office holder and, as such, must be
complied with notwithstanding any shortage of funds.

20. If the office helder has not already interviewed the subject of the conduct report, the office
holder may consider seeking a meeting with the subject, with a view to confirming the office
holder's understanding of the facts,

21. An office holder should be mindful that the content of conduct reports are prepared for the
purpose of the Secretary of State and DET! discharging their statutory functions and shouid not
be disclosed to third parties.

22, Notwithstanding the confidential nature of conduct reports, office holders should be mindful that
there may be circumstances in which the content of a conduct report is made available to the
subject, or potentlally others, Should the subject of a conduct report request disclosure, an
coffice holder should contact the Secretary of State or DETI (as appropriate) as soon as a
request is received in order to consider whether any factors apply that may result in an
exemption from disciosure being applicable. Office holders should be aware that the subject
may make a disclosure request directly to the Secretary of State or DETI (as appropriate},
which will usually result, (after appropriate redactions) in a copy being provided to them.
Additionaliy, conduct reports may be disclosed by Secretary of State or DET! to other
Regulatory Authorities, where disclosure is considered to be in the public interest. An office
holder should also bear in mind that, if disqualification proceedings are brought, the conduct
report will usually be made available to the subject during the disclosure process.

23. When reporting on conduct or providing new information, the office holder should highlight
whether recovery proceedings have or may be commenced against the subject of the report, as
this may have an impact upon any decision taken by the Secretary of State or DETI (as
appropriate} to seek a compensation order or undertaking.

Other reporting requirements
24. An office holder should report possible offences disclosed during the course of thelr
investigations to the relevant authorities.

Effective Date: 6 April 2016



Statement of Insolvency Practice 6 )/
England and Wales

DEEMED CONSENT AND DECISION PROCEDURES IN INSOLVENCY
PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION

1. Insolvency practitioners play a key role in ensuring that persons entitled to participate in the
making of decisions are able to make informed decisions and that their participation is
properly facilitated. Stakeholder involvement in the making of decisions is essential to the
maintenance of trust and confidence in insolvency proceedings.

2.  This Statement of Insolvency Practice applies to the use of deemed consent and qualifying
decision procedures conducted under the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and applies in
England and Wales only.

PRINCIPLES

3.  An insolvency practitioner should facilitate participation in deemed consent and declision
procedures by those stakeholders with an entittement to participate.

4.  Aninsolvency practitioner should take reasonable steps to ensure that those entitled to
participate in deemed consent and decision procedures are treated fairly and able to
participate on an informed basis.

5. Requests for additional information should be viewed upon their individual merits and treated
by an insolvency pragtitioner in a fair and reasonable way. The provision of additional
information should be proportionate to the circumstances of the case,

6. The formal record of a deemed consent or decision procedure should be an accurate and
coniemporaneous record, sufficient to explain the business conducted and the basis upon
which any discretion was exercised.

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS
Provisiong of General Application

7. Information supplied in connection with a deemed consent or decision procedure should be
presented in a manner which is transparent, consistent and useful to prospective
participants, whilst being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

8.  Anlinsolvency practitioner should have procedures in place to ensure that any deemed
consent or decision procedure used is subject to sufficient and propoertionate safeguards
againsi participation by persons who are not properly antitled to participate.

9.  When determining the authenticity of a prospective participant's authority to participate in a
decision procedurs, the insolvency practitioner should exercise their reasonable professional
judgement to facilitate the participation of those who appear to be properly entitled,

Statemant of Insolvency Practice 6 (England & Wales) Page 1 of 3



Provislons of Specific Application - CVL

10.

11.

12.

Where an insolvency practitioner is assisting in the obtaining of deemed consent or the
convening of a decision procedure, the insolvency practitioner should take reasonable
steps to ensure that:

a) the convener is made fully aware of their duties and responsibilities;

b) that the instructions to the insolvency practitioner to assist are adequately
recorded;

c) the convener and for chair is informed that it may be appropriate for them to obtain
independent assistance in determining the authenticity of a prospective
participant's autherity or entittement to participate and the amount for which they
are permitted to do so, in the event these are called into question.

An insolvency practitioner should disclose the extent of their (and that of their firm
and/or associates) prior involvement with the company or its directors or shareholders,
any threats identified to compliance with the fundamental principles of the Insolvency
Code of Ethics, and the safeguards applied to mitigate those threats, This disclosure
should be made with the notices convening the deemed consent or decision
procedure.

An insolvency practitioner should seek to ensure that the information avallable in
advance of a deemed consent or decision procedure for the purposes of appointing a
liquidator facilitates the making of an informed decision by those that are entitled to
participate. Key information likely to be of interest to prospective participants (in
addition to that required by statute), will commonly be:

a) the date of the instructions to the insolvency practitioner to assist in the deemed
consent or decision procedure and by whom those instructions were given,

b) disclosure of any amounts paid by or on behalf of the company in respect of those
instructions and to whom they were paid;

¢) asummary of the company's relevant trading activity and financial history, which
would typically include (but may not be limited to}:

i) an explanation of the causes of the company's failure;

iy the name(s) and company number(s) of parent, subsidiary and associated
companies;

iil) extracts from the company's recent accounts {(whether or not filed);

iv) an explanation of any material transactions conducted in the preceding 12
months, other than in the ordinary course of business.

d) By way of explanation of a statement of the company’s affairs:

)  adeficiency account reconciling the position shown by the most recent
balance sheet to the deficiency in the statement of affairs;

i} the names and professional qualifications of any valuers whose valuations
have been relied upon for the purpose of the statement of affairs and a
summary of the basis of valuation adopted.

Any information should ordinarily be available, on request, not later than the business
day prior to the decision date and may be made available via a website,

Statement of Insolvency Praclice & (England & Wales) Page 2 of 3



13. An insolvency practitioner should not accept instructions to assist in a procedure for
the purpose of winding up a company unless that practitioner reasonably believes that
a liquidator will be appointed.

Effective Date: 1 January 2018

Statement of Insolvency Praclice 6 (England & Wates) Page 3 of 3



The Insolvency
Service INSOLVENCY CODE OF ETHICS

LIST OF CONTENTS

Paragraphs Page No.

Definitions 2

PART 1 GENERAL APPLICATION OF THE CODE
1-3 Introduction 3
4 Fundamental Principles 3
5-6 Framework Approach 3
7-16 Identification of Threats to the Fundamental Principles 4
17-18 Evaluation of Threats 5
19 Pogsible Safeguards 6

PART 2 SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE CODE
20-30 Insolvency Appointments 7
31-32 Conflicts of Interest 8
33-34 Practice Mergers 9
35-36 Transparency g
37-39 Professional Competence and Bue Care 9
40-48 Section A: Professional and Personal Relationships 11
49-.52 Section B: Dealing with the Assets of a Company 13
53-56 Section C: Obtaining Specialist Advice and Services 14
57-62 Section D: Fees and Other Types of Remuneration 15
63-69 Section E: Obtaining Insolvency Appointments 16
70-73 Section F: Gifts and Hospitality 17
74-75 Section G: Record Keeping 18
76-77 Section H: The Application of the Framework to Specific

Situations 19
78-80 Part 1 — examples that do not refate to a previous or

existing insolvency appointment 19
81-86 Part 2 — examples relating to previous or existing insolvency

appointments 20
87-88 Part 3 — examples in respect of cases conducted under

Scottish Law 21

7-10



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Definitions

Authorising body

Close or immediate
famity

Entity
He/she

Individual within the
practice

Insolvency
appointment

Insolvency
Practitioner

Insolvency team
Practice

Principal

A body declared to be a recognised professiconal body or a competent authority
under any legislation governing the administration of insolvency in the United
Kingdom,

A spouse (or equivalent), dependant, parent, child or sibling.

Any natural or legal person or any group of such persons, including a partnership.
In this Code, he is to be read as including she,

The Insolvency Practitionsr, any principals in the practice and any employees within
the practice.

A formal appointment:

{2} which, under the terms of legisiation must be undertaken by an /nsolvency
Practitioner, or

(b) as a nominee or supervisor of & voluntary arrangement,

An individual who is authorised or recognised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in
the United Kingdom by an authorising body. For the purpose of the application of
this Code only, the term Insolvency Practitioner also includes an individual who acts
as a nominee or supervisor of a voluntary arrangement.

Any person under the control or direction of an Insolvency Praclitioner.

The organisation In which the /nsolvency Praciitioner practises.

in respect of a practice:

(a) which is a company: a director;

{b) which is a partnership: a partner,

(c) which is a limited liability partnership: a member,

{d) which is comprised of a sole practitioner: that person;

Alternatively any person within the practice who is held out as being a director,
partner or member.

2

November 2008






